
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 16th January, 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Andrew Harding 

 
Councillors:  
Jim Blagden Ciaran Brown 
Andy Meakin Phil Rostance 
Caroline Wilkinson  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting 
the business set out below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 25th September, 2019.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Scrutiny Review: Impact of Universal Credit.  
 
 

11 - 24 

5.   Scrutiny Workplan 2019/20.  
 
 

25 - 34 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andrew Harding in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Ciaran Brown, 
Dale Grounds and Andy Meakin. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Sarah Madigan, Phil Rostance and 
Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy, Christine Sarris and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Cathy Mason and Doreen Savage. 

 
 
 
 

OS.10 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
OS.11 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th July, 2019, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
OS.12 Petition Received - S106 Agreement Local Infrastructure Funding 

 
 In accordance with the procedures set out in the Council’s Petition Scheme, 

the petition regarding “S106 Agreement Local Infrastructure Funding” having 
received in excess of 500 signatures was presented to the Committee for 
consideration.  
 
The petition organiser, Cathy Mason, was in attendance to discuss 
the details of the Petition and put forward two questions for discussion. The 
Assistant Director, Planning and Regulatory Services, attended the meeting to 
respond to the petition and questions. 
 
Question 1 
Is there any available Section 106 money available to support public transport 
and car parking schemes for Carsic Lane? 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Question 2 
Can the Council work with Bus companies and County Council to improve 
transport provision? 
 
Response 
The Council’s Assistant Director, Planning and Regulatory Services advised 
Committee Members that a Section 106 agreement between the Council and a 
Developer was legally binding and once entered into, couldn’t be varied. 
 
The Council prioritises schemes within the District and as part of the S106 
agreement negotiations, schemes within the vicinity of the application site are 
selected and submitted as part of the negotiations with the Developer.  Once 
the earmarked improvements are agreed and finalised, a formal S106 
agreement is signed by all parties and implemented accordingly. 
 
In relation to the Carsic Lane area, the S106 development agreement had 
allocated £32,000 for public realm improvements which enables environmental 
works to be undertaken to the spaces between the buildings/estates.  The 
funding could therefore not be used for highways improvements and in any 
event, the County Council had been consulted as part of the planning 
application and had not flagged up any highways issues within that particular 
area. 
 
In relation to the question surrounding bus provision, the Service Manager, 
Scrutiny and Democratic Services advised Committee Members that there was 
an item already on the Scrutiny Workplan in relation to local bus provision and 
that issues raised throughout the review could also take into account the 
Carsic Lane area, amongst others, as part of the wider considerations.  
Members considered the suggestion and agreed that as part of the review 
process, it would be beneficial for local residents from the Carsic Lane area to 
be consulted accordingly. 
 
To conclude, the Assistant Director, Planning and Regulatory Services added 
that the list of projects for potential S106 funding was always changing and it 
was a possibility that highways improvements to Carsic Lane might come 
forward in the future. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the petition, questions and responses be received and duly noted by the 

Committee; 
 
b) the Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services be requested to 

include the Carsic Lane area as part of the wider considerations of the 
review of Local Bus Provision. 

 
 

OS.13 Scrutiny Review: Impact of Universal Credit 
 

 The Council’s Scrutiny Research Officer took the opportunity to update 
Members in relation to the ‘Impact of Universal Credit’ review. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Further information had been requested at both the last formal meeting o
[...]
 potential solutions for increasing support for claimants during the six-
week administration/processing period; 

 

 acknowledgment that the Universal Credit regime would remain in its 
current form for the time being, notwithstanding the consistent lobbying of 
central Government to bring about some much needed changes; 

 

 the longer term risk to the Council’s financial position due to the impact of 
Universal Credit on successful rent collection; 

 

 a suggestion to widen the availability of appointment times to process 
Universal Credit applications (currently 9am to 4pm), to accommodate 
claimants who have work commitments during the day. 

 
RESOLVED that 
a) the following officers be invited to the next meeting of the Committee to 

further assist Members with the review:- 
 

 Department of Work and Pensions Representative; 

 Nicky Moss, Service Manager – Housing Management & Tenancy 
Services; 

 Councillor Keir Barsby – Portfolio Holder for Housing; 

 Councillor Samantha Deakin – Portfolio Holder for Customer Services 
and IT; 

 

Page 8



 

b) the Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services be requested to 
arrange a Welfare Reform/Universal Credit training session to ensure all 
Members are kept abreast of the current welfare reform legislative 
requirements, the Universal Credit application process and its ongoing 
impact on the Council and the residents of Ashfield.  

 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Dale Grounds left the room at 
7.47pm and returned to the meeting at 7.50pm.)  
 

 
OS.14 Scrutiny Review: Wildlife Protection 

 
 The Council’s Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services advised 

Members that ‘Wildlife Protection’ had been added to the Scrutiny Workplan in 
June 2019 following consultation with Elected Members. The report contained 
the draft terms of reference for consideration. 
 
Following contact from residents in relation to reporting incidences of wildlife 
neglect and possible crimes, it had become apparent that there was currently 
no Wildlife Protection Officer within the East Midlands and often residents had 
been directed to wildlife protection organisations as far away as Birmingham.   
 
Members queried how incidences are reported, how the Police work with the 
RSPCA and the role voluntary wildlife sanctuary’s and protection organisations 
have within the local area. 
 
There did not seem to be any one point of contact for recording any requests 
for wildlife assistance and Members were therefore keen to establish what 
services were currently available within the District.  In turn, the review would 
hopefully ascertain how the Council could potentially forge better working 
relationships with key partners, gain an understanding of the demand for 
wildlife assistance and identify the partners involved. 
 
RESOLVED  
that the draft terms of reference for the ‘Wildlife Protection’ review, as 
appended to the report, be received and approved. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.02 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 16 JANUARY 2020 

Heading: SCRUTINY REVIEW: IMPACT OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT 

Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The Scrutiny Review: Impact of Universal Credit has been ongoing since June 2019, undertaken 
through the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The purpose of this report is to present Members 
with a summary of information and evidence considered over the course of the review, enabling 
Members to consider and approve final recommendations. The findings of this review will be 
presented to Cabinet in February.   
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
a. Consider the information and evidence gathered over the course of the review.  

 
b. Discuss and approve recommendations for presentation at February Cabinet.  

 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee added Impact of Universal Credit to the Scrutiny Workplan 
2019/20 in June 2019.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
No alternative options have been considered at this stage of the review process.  
 
Detailed Information 
 
Scrutiny Review: Impact of Universal Credit Background 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members began the Scrutiny Review: Impact of Universal 
Credit by agreeing a review terms of reference. The agreed terms of reference set out the review 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



rationale, objectives, indicators of success, review methodology, key witnesses, and information  
required.  
 
Rationale 
 
Members recognised the importance of understanding recent welfare reforms and the impact they 
have had in Ashfield after introduction. The Committee acknowledged the introduction of Universal 
Credit as a cause of significant community concern both nationally and in Ashfield, and wished to 
review how Ashfield District Council works to support impacted claimants in the District.  
 
Members also wished to understand how the introduction of Universal Credit might have affected 
Ashfield District Council financially.  
 
Objectives 
 
Members undertook the review with the initial objective of gaining a further understanding of the 
following: 
 

 Welfare reforms introduced in the past decade 

 How Ashfield District Council has prepared and reacted to welfare reforms 

 The impact of Universal Credit in Ashfield 

 How Ashfield District Council is mitigating against these impacts 

 How the introduction of Universal Credit has and will impact Ashfield District Council finances 
 
Ultimately, the primary objective of the review was for Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to understand the impact of the rollout of Universal Credit, from the perspectives of 
claimants and Ashfield District Council.  
 
Indicators of Success 
 
Members agreed that early indicators of a successful review would be them achieving a further 
understanding of recently introduced welfare reforms such as benefit caps and Universal Credit, 
and how Ashfield District Council has planned to   
 
Key Witnesses 
 
Key witnesses identified by Members at the onset of the review were: 
 

 Service Manager – Housing Management and Tenancy Services 

 Service Manager – Revenues and Benefits 

 Representative from the Department for Work and Pensions 
 
Information and Evidence Required 
 
Members wished to begin the review by exploring the measures and mitigation Ashfield District 
Council had in place in response to the introduction of Universal Credit. This would include 
discussing the Council’s Welfare Reform Strategy and receiving a presentation from the Service 
Manager – Housing Management and Tenancy Services. Members also agreed to undertake the 
review with an initial focus on understanding Universal Credit as a service, why it was introduced, 
the aims of the service, and expected outcomes.  
 

Page 12



After establishing a clearer understanding of Universal Credit and wider welfare reforms, as well as 
Ashfield District Council’s position in relation to this, the Committee would move on to examining the 
wider implications of Universal Credit and give thought to final recommendations.  
 
Evidence and Information Considered 
 
Welfare Reform Act 2012 
 
The Welfare Reform Act 2012 introduced a new Universal Credit to replace most existing benefits, 
while limiting the total amount of benefit a person can claim. The Act also introduced an overall 
household benefit cap and new size criteria in the social rented sector. The welfare reforms 
included in the Act impact on the way tenants receive benefit, with an overarching drive to reduce 
the number of non-working households and cut welfare expenditure.  
 
The fundamental changes to the welfare system introduced through the Welfare Reform Act 2012 
include: 
 

 ‘Under Occupation Charge’ or ‘Bedroom Tax’ – reduced housing benefit for under occupation 


[...]
Pensions. 
 
Universal Credit in Ashfield 
 
Introduction of Universal Credit in Ashfield 
 
A Universal Credit ‘live service’ was introduced in Ashfield (with the exception of Hucknall) in June 
2015. The ‘live service’ applied to new claims from single people, who would otherwise have been 
eligible for Jobseeker’s allowance.  

Page 15



 
In December 2016, the Department of Work and Pensions confirmed plans for the roll out of the 
Universal Credit ‘full service’. The ‘full service’ covers all claimants and applied to new working age 
claimants only. Various dates were planned to implement the roll out but these were delayed.  
 
Full service came into effect on the following dates: 
 

 Rurals – 13 June 2018 

 Hucknall – 17 October 2018 

 Sutton and Kirkby – 21 November 2018 
  
In line with the dates above, all new working age claimants in Ashfield were required to claim 
Universal Credit in place of Housing Benefit. Ashfield District Council would no longer take on new 
Housing Benefit claims from most working age claimants. Ashfield District Council still process new 
claims from some working age claimants, including complex Housing Benefit claims.  
 
Full migration to Universal Credit for all working age claimants (Starting with Employment Support 
Allowance) is anticipated subject to a pilot in Harrogate. This will increase the number of Universal 
Credit claimants dramatically. 
 
Ashfield District Council Planning for Universal Credit 
 
In preparation for the introduction of Universal Credit and the overarching welfare reform, Ashfield 
District Council produced an internal Welfare Reform Strategy including: 
 

 A summary of welfare reform legislative changes 

 The anticipated impacts of welfare reform 

 How Ashfield District Council will mitigate these impacts 

 Financial inclusion  

 A welfare reform action plan 

 A welfare reform risk register 
 
The Welfare Reform Strategy sets out Ashfield District Council’s strategic objectives in response to 
the Welfare Reform Act 2012, with an emphasis on the introduction of Universal Credit in Ashfield.  
 
The key priorities of Ashfield District Council identified in the Welfare Reform Strategy are: 
 

 Promoting digital inclusion 

 Enabling easier access to financial advice and money management 

 Assisting people to move who are under occupying their current homes 

 Practical advice and support for vulnerable applicants  
 
Ashfield District Council Universal Credit Support 
 
Although Ashfield District Council has no direct involvement in Universal Credit assessments, 
payments, enquiries and appeals, many different steps have been taken to mitigate the impact of 
welfare reforms to both the Council and tenants. 
 
A specialist Welfare Reform Officer was introduced to support tenants affected by Bedroom Tax, 
Benefit Cap, and Universal Credit with an additional 2-year fixed term post from January 2019. A 
Welfare Reform Apprentice has also been introduced to support the Welfare Reform Officers in their 
roles.  

Page 16



 
Policies and procedures, such as the Rent and Arrears Recovery Procedures and Lettings Policy, 
have been reviewed in light of the welfare reform changes, ensuring they are up to date, relevant, 
and support tenants where possible. 
 
Good working relationships have been established with key partners such as the Department for 
Work and Pensions and the Citizens Advice Bureau with a focus on early intervention as a key 
component in helping people affected by welfare reform.  
 
The Council’s Tenancy Sustainment Officers provide a pre-tenancy service to new tenants, 
ensuring they are supported prior to and when moving into their new home.  
 
The Council has undertaken the following in relation to welfare reform: 
 

 Held welfare reform roadshows across the District 

 Provided budgeting support and money management advice for residents  

 Held financial capability sessions for tenants 

 Organised ‘getting on line’ sessions for 
[...]
nts prove helpful for some, but many claimants find them to be too little or 
unaffordable to repay. 
 
Members were informed that the Council, in particular the Housing Section and Revenues and 
Customer Services, have been proactively working with both the voluntary advice sector and other 
statutory partners to share and collect information. Members arrived at the conclusion during the 
review that timely data should also be collected and shared regarding: 
 

 Use of food banks,  

 Amount of hardship payments,  

 Number/% of claimants who do not receive their first payment in full on time, 

 Failed claims where residents have not completed their claim, or are refused UC, and 
reasons why 

 
Communication 
 
During the informal working group and formal committee meetings, Members recognised that the 

Council had taken many positive steps to try to inform and assist claimants regarding Universal 

Credit, as detailed in the report.   

Members noted that information on effective support and advice to residents is available both on the 

Councils website, within leaflets, and through officer advice. Members were clear that it should also 

be ensured that up to date information on specific help available should not only be provided in 

Council publications and online, but also through community buildings, local service providers and 

through informing our Elected Members. 

Elected Member seminars were provided during the initial implementation periods, however as the 

Council held its District elections in 2019, some Members feel that they do not have sufficient 

experience or information to assist residents effectively. 

Financial Impact to Ashfield District Council  
 
The introduction of Universal Credit has resulted in additional costs for being placed on Local 
Authorities nationally, with Ashfield no exception to this.   
 
At the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members received a presentation 
delivered by the Council’s Service Manager – Housing Management and Tenancy Services. 
Members were informed that (as of 1 July 2019) Ashfield District Council had 627 Universal Credit 
cases, and of these cases, 383 were in arrears, totalling 61% of all cases. The total arrears for 
these cases amounted to £161,985.36, an average of £422.94 per case. 
 
Members further discussed the impact that the introduction of Universal Credit was having on 
claimants falling into arrear, and the impact that could have on the Council’s budget and service 
delivery.  
 
Social Impact 
 
Members have been centrally concerned with the severe financial difficulties that some claimants 
were and continue to be exposed to because of the introduction of Universal Credit. Members 
recounted some of the hardships that claimants and their families had approached them with, and 
stressed the importance of the role Ashfield District Council and partners must take in supporting 
claimants.  
 

Page 19



Ensuring adequate support through both the Department for Work and Pensions, the Council, and 
the voluntary sector is essential. To do this, timely information should be communicated between all 
involved agencies, detailing any change in circumstances because of Universal Credit in order to 
offer assistance at the earliest possible stage.  
 
The Future of Universal Credit and Other Benefits 
 
Following the December 2019 General Election and the subsequent formation of a Conservative 
majority government, the continuation of Universal Credit has been ensured.  
 
There is a tentative timeline of anticipated changes to Universal Credit, and other benefits, expected 
to be introduced throughout 2020.  
 
April 2020 – End of the Benefit Freeze 
 
The end of the benefit freeze would mean Universal Credit and other working age benefits rising by 
1.7 percent from April 2020. The freeze initially came into effect from April 2016, meaning most 
benefits and tax credits have not gone up in line with inflation for four years.
[...]
rotocol 

 Remembrance events  

Scrutiny Panel B Completed 

Community Engagement 06.06.19 This review will consider:  

 Improving engagement activities 

 Engaging hard-to-reach stakeholders 

 Enhancing meeting accessibility  

Scrutiny Panel A Ongoing 

Wildlife Protection 06.06.19 This review will consider: 

 District provision for wildlife protection 

 County-wide provision for wildlife protection 

 How ADC can work with and support partners 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Ongoing 

Commercialisation and 
Income Generation 

06.06.19 This review will consider: 

 Current ADC investments 

 ADC’s investment strategy 

 Income generation opportunities  

Scrutiny Panel A To be 
considered 
as part of 
Budget 
Scrutiny 
(February – 
March 2020) 

Impact of Universal Credit 06.06.19 This review will consider:  

 Welfare reform 

 ADC plans for welfare reform 

 Impact introduction of UC has had in Ashfield 

 Impact on Council finances 

 Improving partnerships with DWP and CAB 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Ongoing 

P
age 32



Appendix A  

Local Bus Provision 06.06.19 This review will consider: 

 Bus provision in Ashfield 

 Impact on local businesses  

 How elderly isolation and loneliness can be 
impacted by limited bus routes  
 

TBD TBD 

Community Safety 
Partnership Priorities  

06.06.19 This item will be considered during the annual 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Crime and Disorder 
meeting scheduled January 2020. 
  

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

TBD 

Community Protection 
Officer Service  

18.07.19 This review will consider:  

 The Council’s CPO service  

 Benchmarking against other authorities 

 How the CPO service could be enhanced  
 

Scrutiny Panel B Commencing 
January 
2020 

Town Centre 
Regeneration  

18.07.19 This review will consider: 

 Regeneration plans for Sutton, Kirkby, Hucknall, 
and the Rural areas  

 Town centre footfall  

 Ensuring Ashfield is an attractive location for 
current and prospe
[...]
g of the Committee held on 25th September, 2019.
	4 Scrutiny Review: Impact of Universal Credit.
	5 Scrutiny Workplan 2019/20.
	Enc. 1 for Scrutiny Workplan 2019/20




Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 16th January, 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andrew Harding in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Ciaran Brown, 
Andy Meakin and Phil Rostance. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Sarah Madigan. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy, Nicky Moss and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor John Wilmott. 

 
 
 
 

OS.15 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
OS.16 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th September, 
2019, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
OS.17 Scrutiny Review: Impact of Universal Credit 

 
 The Scrutiny Research Officer introduced the report and reminded Committee 

that the review had commenced in June 2019 with an initial objective of 
gaining an understanding of the impact of the rollout of Universal Credit from 
both the Council and claimants’ perspective. 
 
Members endeavoured to understand the requirements of the Welfare Reform 
Act 2012 including how the new Universal Credit regime would replace the 
existing system.   The fundamental changes were understood to enable the 
benefits system to be simplified with an overarching drive to reduce non-
working households and cut welfare expenditure. 
 
Members also considered how Universal Credit had affected Ashfield 
claimants following its phased introduction from June to November 2018.  The 
Council had been proactive in preparing for the changes and a Welfare 
Reform Board was established to enable officers to develop an action plan for 
managing the introduction of Universal Credit in Ashfield. 
 



 

The Housing Management & Tenancy Team established a working 
relationship with the Department of Work and Pensions Team (DWP) to 
enable information to be shared and staff were trained to offer money 
management advice and support to new claimants during their transition.  A 
couple of roadshows were held which focussed on fuel and food poverty and 
again offered money management advice to visitors as necessary. 
 
Committee Members acknowledged that the Council’s Housing Management 
& Tenancy Team had undertaken extensive preparation work in readiness for 
the introduction of Universal Credit and had continued to explore new and 
innovative ways to offer ongoing assistance to new claimants.  Members took 
the opportunity to commend officers for their hard work and ongoing 
commitment to the process. 
 
An informal working group meeting had been held and this offered the 
opportunity for Members and officers to meet with a DWP representative and 
discuss their working relationship and the payment and support mechanisms 
currently in place including managed and advance payments and third party 
deductions. 
 
The key review findings had emerged as follows:- 
 

 financial issues for claimants during the first payment waiting period; 

 minimal statutory support available to assist claimants with the transition 
process; 

 communication gaps for Councillors regarding their knowledge and 
understanding of Universal Credit; 

 the escalating financial impact to Ashfield District Council in relation to rent 
arrears; 

 social impact and hardships being experienced by claimants undertaking 
the transition process. 

 
To inform Members further, the Service Manager for Scrutiny and Democratic 
Services circulated a list of testimonials to the Committee outlining real life 
experiences from claimants transitioning onto the Universal Credit regime. 
 
The document evidenced that many different issues were being experienced 
by claimants and the Housing Team were always endeavouring to resolve 
them to ensure the transition process for the Council’s residents was as 
unproblematic as possible. 
 
The Service Manager for Housing Management & Tenancy Services advised 
Members that current data revealed that there were currently 996 Universal 
Credit claimants at Ashfield with 472 now showing arrears.  The Universal 
Credit element of rent arrears for the Authority stood at around £192,000.  The 
figure had been higher but some excellent work undertaken by the Rent 
Arrears Team had brought the amount down from £270,000 at its peak.   
 
Members acknowledged the current Housing Management & Tenancy Team 
staff structure and accepted that although the establishment costs were 
currently low, some of the temporary employee contracts would be terminating 
in 2020 and would need to be replaced with appropriate officers at that time. 
 



 

Having acknowledged the myriad of problems often being experienced by 
vulnerable people needing support from Universal Credit, Members discussed 
the following:- 
 

 difficulties managing money on a monthly basis; 

 spending benefit money on drugs or other addictions rather than rent; 

 experiencing food or fuel poverty and not being able to care for children or 
vulnerable relatives; 

 the success of the Housing Sustainabilty Unit in supporting vulnerable 
tenants to maintain their tenancies in the longer term; 

 the use of loan sharks by claimants to supplement income; 

 access to small funding streams to enable staff to source white 
goods/beds/kitchen utensils etc. and collect food parcels to assist 
vulnerable families with furnishing and running their homes; 

 the Council ongoing need to be vigilant to safeguarding issues from 
tenants. 

 
It was anticipated following recent profiling and extrapolation of Benefits data, 
that the Council could potentially be supporting the migration of up to 3,500 
applicants in the near future.  Staff would need to be prepared to deal with this 
level of new applications and having asked the question, the Service Manager 
for Housing Management & Tenancy Services advised that future 
administration of the service could be enhanced with the introduction of a 
‘Dialler’ telephony system and a ‘RentSense’ software package.  These 
systems would assist greatly with contacting claimants and anticipating rent 
arrears at an earlier stage. 
 
Having discussed all the elements of the review in detail, the Service Manager 
for Scrutiny and Democratic Services summarised the findings and outlined 
some suggested recommendations for submission to Cabinet in February 
2020.  Members concurred with the content of the recommendations and 
made some further suggestions as appropriate. 
 
All present at the meeting took the opportunity to thank the Service Manager 
for Housing Management & Tenancy Services for attending the meetings and 
contributing towards the review. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the following recommendations be submitted to the next available meeting 

of the Cabinet for consideration:- 
 
1. Cabinet should note the hardship being experienced by Ashfield 

residents, and the current and anticipated financial impact to the 
Council, as a result of the introduction of Universal Credit welfare 
scheme; 
 

2. A mandatory seminar be organised for all Councillors to equip them 
with the necessary knowledge and skills to support residents raising 
issues concerning Universal Credit; 
 

3. A letter be sent to local MPs, and the relevant ministerial department, 
outlining the difficulties claimants in Ashfield have experienced following 
the introduction of Universal Credit; 



 

 
4. Joint working with partners such as the Department of Work and 

Pensions and the Citizens Advice Bureau be enhanced to ensure 
important information is efficiently shared; 
 

5. The Housing Management and Tenancy Services Team be recognised 
and commended for the extensive work undertaken in supporting 
Universal Credit claimants and responding to welfare reforms; 
 

6. The Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan be reviewed, 
taking into consideration the impact the introduction of Universal Credit 
will have on Council services; 
 

7. The Welfare Reform Reserve Fund be reviewed to ensure sufficient 
funding remains available to support claimants and maintain adequate 
staffing levels; 
 

8. All publically displayed information regarding Universal Credit and wider 
welfare reforms be reviewed to ensure maximum visibility and 
relevancy; 
 

9. Consideration be given to software and hardware requirements that 
could assist in improving the Council’s efficiency and effectiveness in 
managing Universal Credit cases and supporting claimants; 

 
b) the Scrutiny Research Officer be requested to circulate the draft Cabinet 

report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members for information prior 
to consideration at the meeting. 

 
 

OS.18 Scrutiny Workplan 2019/20 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented an update in relation to Workplan as 
follows:- 
 
Universal Credit Review 
As per the previous agenda item, the review had now been complete with a 
robust set of recommendations being presented to Cabinet in February 2020. 
 
Wildlife Protection Review 
The review was due to be progressed further at the next Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting scheduled for February 2020. 
 
Crime and Disorder Meeting  
The annual Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
was due to take place in March 2020 and would be considering the 
Community Safety Team’s partnership priorities. 
 
Scrutiny Panel A 
The Panel were due to commence a review into local bus provision and its 
impact on isolated groups and vulnerable people, at its next meeting. 
 
 



 

Commercialisation Review 
Members were requested to remove the Commercialisation and Income 
Generation Item from the Workplan as the initiative was currently being 
monitored by the Council’s Audit Committee and any further consideration by 
Members would result in an unnecessary duplication of work. 
 
Scrutiny Panel B 
The Panel had commenced the ‘Town Centre Regeneration’ review and early 
discussions had been encouraging with agreement to include a Scrutiny 
Member on the Discover Ashfield Board.  The review would now remain on 
hold for a short time whilst the Panel commenced the ‘Community Protection 
Officer Service’ review at its next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
that the update regarding the work of the Scrutiny Panels and Committee and 
progress against the Scrutiny Workplan, be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


